INTEGRATED CIRCUITS DIVISION
DS-CPC5620/CPC5621-ROBS www.ixysic.com 1
3kVrms
Isolation
Features
• Superior voice solution with low noise, excellent
part-to-part gain accuracy
• 3 kVrms line isolation

the phone line. The new mode pin enables worldwide
implementation.
Ordering Information
CPC5620/CPC5621 Block Diagram
Part Number Description
CPC5620A 32-pin SOIC, half-wave ring detect, 50/Tube
CPC5620ATR 32-pin SOIC, half-wave ring detect, 1000/Reel
CPC5621A 32-pin SOIC, full-wave ring detect, 50/Tube
CPC5621ATR 32-pin SOIC, full-wave ring detect, 1000/Reel
Transconductance
Stage
2-4 Wire Hybrid
AC/DC Termination
Hookswitch
Isolation Barrier
Vref
Gain Trim
Vref
Gain Trim
Snoop Amplifier
Receive
Isolation
Amplifier
Transmit
Isolation
Amplifier
TIP+
RING-
Transmit
Diff.
Amplifier
Receive
Diff.
Amplifier
CID/
RING
MUX
Tx+
Tx-
OH
RING
MODE
CID
Rx+
Rx-
Current Limit Control
AC Impedance Control
VI Slope Control
CSNOOP
CSNOOP
RSNOOP
RSNOOP
CPC5620/CPC5621
LITELINK® III
Phone Line Interface IC (DAA)
OBSOLE
TE
OBSOLETE
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS DIVISION CPC5620/CPC5621
2 www.ixysic.com ROBS
1 Electrical Specifications. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3
1.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3
1.2 Performance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
1.3 Pin Description  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5
2 Application Circuits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6
2.1 Resistive Termination Application Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6
2.1.1  Resistive Termination Application Circuit Part List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.1.2 Reactive Termination Application Circuit Part List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3 Using LITELINK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
3.1 Switch Hook Control (On-hook and Off-hook States) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
3.2 On-hook Operation: OH=1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
3.2.1 Ringing Signal Reception via the Snoop Circuit. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
3.2.2 Polarity Reversal Detection with CPC5621 in On-hook State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11